
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, JUNE 6, 2016 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Chairman Nadelberg, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping, 
Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Ammitzboll 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:03 p.m.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Bernardo Estupinan       Application #2016-13 
25  Primrose Drive, Block 130, Lot 15, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed building coverage is 1,750.28 square feet whereas 1,748 square 
feet is the maximum permitted.  The proposed side-yard setback is 6.7 feet whereas 12 
feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 3.5 feet from the property line. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. DeSarno seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Paul and Melissa Rogers      Application #2016-14 
56 Sagamore Drive, Block 343, Lot 21, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence. The 
proposed fence in the front along Nassau Place is 5 feet high whereas 30 inches is the 
maximum height allowed. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 6, 2016 
 
Clark Wierdsma and Amy Coyle     Application #2016-15 
17 Coddington Drive, Block 182, Lots 9 & 10, R-2  Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32(B) for permission to construct a fence. The 
proposed fence in the front along Coddington Drive is 4 feet high whereas 30 inches is 
the maximum height allowed. 
 



Clark Wierdsma was sworn in and requested reconsideration of a condition of approval 
for the location of his fence.  Mr. Wierdsma received approval at the May 16th meeting 
for a 4’ fence to be located along his driveway and Coddington Drive behind the row of 
arbor vitaes with the condition that the fence be installed 5’ from the property line.  At the 
time, Mr. Wierdsma was not aware of the 10’ right-of-way and did not have a sense of 
where 5’ from the property line is on his property.  He subsequently measured 5’ from 
the property line and staked out the location of the fence.  The 5’ setback from the 
property line puts the fence in an awkward location.  Mr. Wierdsma would like to install 
the fence 2’ from the property line which is 12’ from the curb and still behind the row of 
arbor vitaes.  A photograph marked to show the 5’ set back and the 2’ setback was 
marked as Exhibit A-1. 
 
The Board had no questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
    
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Board agreed that changing the condition for the location of the fence 
from 5’ to 2’ from the property line makes sense.  The fence will still be located behind 
the arbor vitaes.  Mr. Grob moved to approve the change in the condition for the location 
of the fence with an additional condition that the applicant be responsible for maintaining 
the arbor vitae hedge in good condition.  Mr. Morgan seconded the motion.   
 
Mr. Wierdsma asked if he has an obligation to disclose the condition for maintaining the 
arbor vitaes to a future buyer.  Mr. Morin responded that a resolution runs with the 
property so a successor would have to comply with the conditions.  Mr. Morin added that 
while Mr. Wierdsma is not obligated to inform the buyer of the condition, it’s in his best 
interest to do so.  Although a resolution doesn’t have to be recorded, the buyer’s 
attorney would get this information if s/he files an Open Public Records Act (OPRA) 
request as part of the due diligence process.  
 
A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
   
Donald and Lisa Parkin      Application #2016-16 
17 Whitewood Drive, Block 255, Lot 4, R1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
second-floor addition.  The proposed front yard to the portico is 37 feet whereas 40 feet 
is minimum required.  The proposed side-yard setback to the second floor addition is 
12.25 feet with a combined total of 32.25 feet whereas 17.7 feet with a combined total of 
35.40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is 3.9 feet from the property 
line. 
 
Donald and Lisa Parkin and their architect, Thomas Conway, were sworn in.  Mr. 
Conway, Rosen Kelly Conway Architecture & Design, presented his credentials as a 



licensed professional architect and was accepted as such.  The Parkins have lived in 
New Providence for 11 years. They own a ranch style house and would like to add a full 
second story and a front portico roof.  Mr. Conway reviewed the variances:  The 
10,160.3 SF lot is significantly undersized compared to the 18,000 SF minimum required 
in the R-1 zone; the lot width setback is 75.7’ whereas 120’ is required; and, the side-
yard setback is already at 8’ where 12’ is required.  The following exhibits were marked: 
 

 Exhibit A-1:  Color photo board showing an aerial view of the neighborhood and 
photographs of the applicant’s house and other houses in the neighborhood 

 Exhibit A-2:  Colorized site plan with zoning information.  The darker lines show 
the required side-yard setbacks and front-yard setback in relation to the existing 
house/addition. 

 Exhibit A-3:  Rendition of the proposed addition in relation to the adjacent houses 
on either side 

 Exhibit A-4:  Drawings of the existing front elevation, proposed front elevation 
and proposed second floor plan, and 

 Exhibit A-5:  Drawings of the existing rear and left-side elevations and proposed 
rear and left-side elevations. 

 
The existing ranch style poses an unusual hardship.  The house is oriented further to 
one side of the lot because of the location of the driveway that provides access to the 
rear-facing garage.  The sanitary sewer easement that runs through the property at an 
angle is also a contributing factor to the way the house is situated on the property.  In 
addition, the slope of the property is a factor in the location of the house.  The existing 
orientation of the house exacerbates conformance for an addition.  The applicants seek 
variances for the front-yard setback for the portico and for the side-yard setback for the 
addition on the left/western side of the house (shown on Exhibit A-4). The first floor is a 
typical ranch layout with a living room, dining room, kitchen and three bedrooms.  The 
applicants propose to convert two of the bedrooms to a foyer and office since both work 
from home.   The proposed second floor will have three bedrooms and three bathrooms, 
laundry and den. A gable has been added to the front of the house for curb appeal.  The 
proposed left side elevations on Exhibit A-5 show the side of the proposed gable on the 
front of the house.  Exhibit A-3 is a volumetric model of the proposed addition to show 
how it fits in the streetscape.  Most of the houses in the neighborhood, as shown on 
Exhibit A-1, are two-story houses or split levels with angles.     
 
Mr. Conway responded to questions from the Board.  The peak height from the front 
steps is 26.’  The overall height of the house is 30’ based on the average grade.  Mr. 
Grob expressed concern about the height of the addition as perceived from the rear 
because of the slope in the property.  From the perspective of the neighbors to the rear, 
it’s a full three-story house.  Mr. Conway did not have any photographs of other houses, 
but there are other houses where the properties slope down and have similar rear 
elevations as shown on Exhibit A-5.  The slope at the rear of the property drops off 
gradually.  It’s 150’ to the back of the rear-yard neighbor’s house.  There’s a small 
dogwood tree in the lawn and some larger trees including an oak that’s over 50 tall.  
There’s also a cypress between the properties.  There will be no change in the runoff as 
a result of the addition.  The existing air conditioning system will be updated.  The 
compressor will remain by the chimney.  Additional compressors, if required, will be 
reviewed by the building department for compliance.  The whole house will be re-sided 
with Hardy Plank.  New windows will also be installed.  An additional 8’ of chimney will 



be added.  The applicants will try to match the masonry for the chimney, but if this can’t 
be done, the chimney will be painted.  A small amount of building connects to the 
chimney for stability.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
    
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The addition is consistent with the neighborhood.  Mr. Ping noted that the 
back looks massive but this is mitigated by good shrubbery and the tree canopy.  Mr. 
Karr added that the height of the rear elevation is exacerbated by the slope of the yard.   
Mr. Grob was originally concerned about the height of the rear elevation and its impact 
on the neighbors to the rear; however, this is not unusual in the neighborhood since 
other houses that have similar elevations and he was comfortable with the proposed 
second-floor addition.     
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application and Mr. Karr seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. 
Karr, Mr. Ping, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
Lena Chen        Application #2016-02 
87 Passaic Street, Block 53, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, to construct a new house.  
The proposed lot area is 11, 867 sq. ft. whereas 15,000 sq. ft. is the minimum required.  
The proposed lot width at the right of way along Passaic Street is 58 feet whereas 70 
feet is the minimum required.  The proposed lot width at the setback along Passaic 
Street is 70 feet whereas 110 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed front yard 
along Lincoln Lane is 15.75 feet and 22.9 feet along Passaic Street.  The proposed side-
yard setback is 10.48 feet whereas 11.10 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
driveway width is 19 feet whereas 16 feet is the maximum permitted.  At this time the 
review cannot be completed due to missing elevation information. The property is on the 
Borough historical register.  The property has two existing sheds one is 3 feet from the 
property line and the other is in the right of way along Lincoln Lane.  Also there is an 
existing 6’high fence along Lincoln Lane.  The application must adhere to the Borough’s 
grading ordinance.  
 
The hearing was carried to June 20, 2016, because the applicant has not provided the 
elevation information as requested to deem the revised application complete.  No further 
notice will be given. 
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 20, 2016 
 
No new hearings are scheduled for June 20, 2016. 
  



 
Lena Chen        Application #2016-02 
87 Passaic Street, Block 53, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, to construct a new house.  
Carried from June 6, 2016 
 
The information requested by the Zoning Officer must be received on or before June 10, 
2016, for the application to be heard on June 20, 2016.  Mr. Morin reported that the 
applicant has asked if it has been determined that Lincoln Lane is a public street.  If 
Lincoln Lane is a public street, the applicant may revise the plans again to relocate the 
driveway farther back on Lincoln Lane.  Mr. Morin will research this.  
 
G.  COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
Mr. Lynch, Construction and Zoning Official, has had several conversations with Mark 
Hunter of Lantern Hill about the damage to the trees during the soil remediation.  Mr. 
Morin needs to talk to Mr. Lynch prior to scheduling a meeting with members of the 
Board and Lantern Hill’s attorney and landscape professionals.  Mr. Morin has informed 
Doug Marvin, Borough Administrator, about the situation.  Mr. Grob reiterated the 
Board’s interest in hearing what steps have been taken and what steps will be taken to 
remediate the damage adding that the damage to the trees will not be evident 
immediately. 
   
H.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
I.   MINUTES FROM 5/16/2016 
 
The minutes from May 16, 2016, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:53 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


